1 2

3

5

6

7

4

8

10 11

121314

15

16

17 18

19 20

2122

2324

25

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to re-appropriate \$527,221 of Proposition 40, AB 716 Grant Program funds from the Urban Forestry Yard project to

[Recreation and Park—Golden Gate Park AB 716 Grant Funds.]

the South Murphy Windmill Project.

WHEREAS, the Legislature and Governor of the State of California have approved a grant for \$32,673,000 for various projects in Golden Gate Park; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, through resolution number 100-04, approved the acceptance and expenditure of the grant funds for various projects including \$783,000 for the Urban Forest Yard project; and

WHEREAS, due to (1) anticipated construction escalation costs, (2) the expiration timeline of the secured California Coastal Conservancy grant funds allocated for this project (April 2007 expiration), (3) the continued cost increases to store the completed windmill cap (phase 1A) in the Netherlands; and

WHEREAS, the Recreation and Park Department requires an additional \$527,221 to complete the Murphy Windmill Phase IB project; and

WHEREAS, the Recreation and Park Commission through resolution number 0608-008 recommends that the Board of Supervisors re-appropriate \$527,221 from the Urban Forestry Yard project to the Murphy Windmill restoration project; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors approves the re-appropriation of Proposition 40, AB 716 Grant Program funds in the amount of \$527,211 from the Urban Forestry Yard project to the Murphy Windmill project.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

061561

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to re-appropriate \$527,221 of Proposition 40, AB 716 Grant Program funds from the Urban Forestry Yard project to the South Murphy Windmill Project.

December 12, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 061561

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 12, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L.

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Clerk of the Board

Young